/fijj{ (SerTaiTE R T

A UJVN LIMITED

& Govl. of Uttzrakhand Enlerprise)

e R (qier, CSeEe, FEET AT SOl T8 BRI — 2aY UDE (TERTETE] RN 01382701484 HEE (1352 eI
Office of the Diroctor [Operations), “LLUWALY, Maharani Dagh, G M5, Aoad, Dohradud - 248 006 (Uttarakhang, Phene! 01352761484, Fax: 0135-2763508
CIN Ne. 40101URZ001SGC025856 IS0 9001:2008 Certifled
No.2-S/l [UIVNL/02/D(0)/ A% Dated: R June, 2024
The Secretary,

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission
“Vidyut Niyamak Bhawan"
MNear ISBT, Dehradun

Sub:- Application seeking review of the UERC's Tariff Order on True up for FY 2022-23,
Annual Performance Review for FY 2023-24 and Annual Fixed Charges for FY 2024-25.

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith petition on the captioned subject in 7 copies (original+6) along

with fee in form of demand draft amounting to Rs. 1,00,000.00 dated 15.06.2024 of Punjab

National Bank as per UERC (Fees and Fine) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2018 for kind

perusal and approval of the Han'ble UERC.
Enclosure: - As above

Thanking you.

Yours Sincerely,

94( ' ¢| 2ard-
(A.K Slll:;lg T [

Director (Operations)



BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

INDEX

IN THE MATTER OF: Application secking review of the UERCs Tarift Order
on True-up for FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review for FY 2023-24, and

Annual Fixed Charges for FY 2024-25
AND

IN THE MATTER OF: UJVN Ltd,, a company incorporated under the
provisions of the erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office

at UJTWAL, Maharani Bagh, GMS Road, Dehradun.

l. Review Petition 1-26

2. Affidavit verifying the petition 27-28

3. Annexure No. 1: A copy of the response 29-38

Aty Reuivne Singh
Direggor (Operations)

SUAMN Litd.




File No.
Case No.

BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

In the matter of: Application seeking review of the UERC’s Tariff Order on
Truc-up for FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review for FY 2023-24, and

Annual Fixed Charges for FY 2024-25
and

In the matter of: UJVN Ltd., a company incorporated under the provisions of
the erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at UJTWAL.
Maharani Bagh, GMS Road, Dehradun.

c«.v... Petitioner
The humble petitioner most respectfully showeth:
I. Specific legal provision under which the Petition is being filed
1.1, Section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (“Act") states:

The Appropriate Commission shall Jor the purposes of any
inquiry or proceedings under this Act, have the same powers
as are vested in a civil eowrt under the Code af Civil

Procedure, 1908 in respect of the following matters, namely:
(1) reviewin g i1y decisions, directions and arders;
1.2, Section 114 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 states:

Subject as  aforesaid, any  persen  considering himself

aggrieved-

e ———
= |

P |Uperation)
R 2
VB M abgran; Bagh

Uahradun



[

(a)

(b)

(c)

fa) by a decree or order from which an appeal is allowed

by this Code, but from which no appeal has been preferred.

(b) by a decree or order from which no appeal is allowed

by this Code, or

(¢) by a decision on a reference from a Court of Small

Causes,

may apply for a review of judgment to the Court which passed
the decree or made the order, and the Court may take such

order thereon as it thinks fit.
Order XLVIIL (1) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 states:
Any person considering himself aggrieved-

by a decree or order from which an appeal is allowed, but from

which no appeal has been preferred,
by a decree or order from which no appeal is allowed, or
by a decision on a reference from a Court of Small Causes,

and who, from the discovery of new and impertant matler or
evidence which, after the exercise of due diligence was not
within his knowledge or could not be produced by him at the
time when the decree was pussed or order made, or on account

of some mistake or error apparent on the, face of the record or

for any other sufficient reason, desires to obtain a review of the

decree passed or order made against him, may apply for a
review of judgment to the Court which passed the decree or

made the order.

Oitector (Dperatian) 3
LJVN Lid.
*"Uijweal”, Maharani Bagh,
Oehradun




1.4.

Regulation 54(1) of the UERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2014 (“Conduct of Business Regulations™)

slates:

The Commission may on its own or on the application of any
af the persons or parties concerned. within 60 days of the
making of any decision, direction or Ovder. veview such
decisions, directions or Orders and pass such appropriate

orders as the Commission thinks fit.

The accompanying petition is being filed under the above

provisions of law.

2. Limitation

b
—

The Hon’ble Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission
("Commission™) issued the tariff order on 28032024
(“Impugned Order”). As per Regulation 54 (1) of the
Conduct of Business Regulations, a review petition may be
filed within 60 days from the date of the order. The Impugned
Order was received by the petitioner on 26,04.2024. There fore,
the period of 60 days will expire on 25.06.2024. Hence, the
present review petition is within the time limit as prescribed in

the Regulations,

3. Facts of the Case

The facts of the case are as [ollows: -

31,

The petitioner had filed a petition under Section 64(1) riw
Section 61 and Section 62 of the Eleetricity Act, 2003 (“Aet™)
for determination of tariff in accordance and the Uttarakhand

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for
= )

Aoy ".:IJIiI';.I 4

RS #
VN Lt
¥



3.2

3.3,

Determination of Multi Year Tarif) Regulations, 2021 (*“MYT
Regulations 2021") for true up for FY2022-23, APR for
FY2023-24 and revised AFC for FY 2024-25. The said petition
was adjudicated, and the Hon’ble Commission issued the
Impugned Order based on the petition as well as the subsequent

submission made by the petitioner during proceedings.

From a bare perusal of the order, certain errors apparent on the
face of the record are evident which if not rectified by this
Hon’ble Commission, would lead to immense prejudice to the

applicant and would be contrary to the interest of justice.

In bricf, the Hon'ble Commission while passing the impugned
order has made arithmetical mistakes which have led to
incorrect calculation and consequently an incorrect
determination of tariff. Furthermore, the Hon’ble Commission
has ignored the investments made by the petitioner without any
justification or rationale. The ignorance of the said investments
has further led to the incorrect calculation of the net cash
availability and consequently the incorrect determination of
the non-tariff income. Further, the Hon’ble Commission has
miscalculated the RoE on additional capitalization. Such errors
are apparent on the face of the record and require rectification.

Hence, this review petition.

A. Ervor in Caleulation of Net Cash Availability

34

The attention of the Hon’ble Commission is drawn to table
3.53 at page 77 of the Impugned Order. In the said table, the
Hon’ble Commission has computed the net cash availability

from the consolidated cash flow sheet submitted by the

————

jrector (07 aration) 5
UJYN Ltd.
"Wjjwal’, M aharani Bagh,
Dehradun



[ia
L

3.6.

petitioner in hard copy as well as soft copy. It is imperative to
highlight that the said consolidated cash flow sheet was
submitted before the commission in pursuance of the query
raised by the Hon'ble Commission. The said net cash
availability was to be computed based on the total sum of the

following:

3.4.1.  Cash generated from operation before tax (A)
3.4.2. Net cash used in investing activities (B)
3.4.3. Net cash used in financial activities (C)

Therefore, the addition of A+B+C would result in the net
increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents. However, the
Hon’ble Commission while passing the Impugned Order has
computed net cash availability by adding A+B and the total of
A+B+C, instead of adding A+B+C. The said arithmetical error
has changed the net cash availability of the petitioner from INR
116.76 Lacs in FY 2016-17 to a mere INR £,04 Lacs in FY
2016-17.

Similarly, the arithmetical error has resulted in a negative cash
flow of INR 189.20 Lacs for the petitioner in FY 2020-21.
whereas as per the sum of A+B+C, the petitioner had a positive
cash flow of INR 76.30 Lacs. For the convenience of the
Hon'ble Commission, the arithmetic error and the resulting
changes in the net cash availability of the petitioner are being

summarized in the chart below:

Table A: Incorrect Computation



Particulars | FY |FY |FY |FY |FY |FY |FY
2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016
23 |22 |-21 |-20 |-19 |-18 |-17
Cash 543 | 283, |403. |243. |223. | 174 |40l
Generated | 89 47 |4 58 41 26 16
from
aperation
before Tax
(A)
Net  Cash | (446. | (455. | (540, | (583. | (488. | (287. (320
used inl|86) |66) |94) |51) |23) 88y | 91)
Investing
activities
(B)
Net 363 | (81.2 514 | (122, |(48.1 | (79.0 |72.2
Increase/(d | 8 4) (0 43y | 3) 7) 1
ccrease) in
cash  and
cash
equivalents
(A+B+C)
Net Cash|60.6 |(90.9 | (1R9. | (217. [ (216. | (34.5 | 8.04
availability |5 5} 200 | S0) |69) |3)
=

“Jipwal’, Maharani Bagh,

frectior (Dparation)
UJVn Ltd.

Dehradun




Table B: Correct Computation

|

gerease) in

S | Particulars |[FY |(FY | FY |FY |FY |FY |Fy

r 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016

N -23 [-22 |21 -20 |-19 |[-18 |-17

0.

1. | Cash 543. | 283. [403. |243. |223. |174. | 401
Generated | 89 47 14 58 41 26 16
from
operation
before Tax
(A)

2. [Net  Cash | (446. | (455. | (540. | (583. | (488. | (287. | (320.
used in | 86) |66) |94) |S51) |[23) |88) 91)
Investing
activilies
(B)

3. [Net Cash |(36.2 | 115, | 214, |235. [220. |493 | 365
used in|0) 14 10 13 82 7 |
Financial
Activities
(C)

4. | Net 60.8 |(57.0 | 76.3 | (104. | (44.0 | (64.2 | 116.
Increase/(d |3 3) 0 80 | 0) 5) 76

aetar [Opsration)

VN, Lt

“Ujiwal', Maharani Bagh,



cash and
cash
equivalents
(A+B+C)

17, The result of this arithmetic error fundamentally alters the net
cash availability of the petitioner as well as the interest on RoE
which ought to have been excluded from the computation of

non-tanff income.

18 Net Cash Availability is not a cornerstone for calculating the
RoE as the same finds no place in the MYT Regulations 2021
or anywhere else. The consideration of Net Cash Availability
by the Hon’ble Commission for calculating RoE is prima facie
wrong and baseless and same requires reconsideration. Further,
it is also necessary to highlight that the Hon’ble Commission
approves certain amount of RoE each year as part of Annual

Fixed Charges (AFC) as per applicable tariff regulations,

3.9,  Further, the basis of pro-rata interest on the basis of net cash
availability is without any reasoning or rationale nexus and
without any express provision in the MYT Regulations 2021.

Therefore, the Impugned Order required reconsideration,
B. Incorrect Calenlation of Non-Tariff Income

3.10. While passing the Impugned Order, the Hon'ble C OIMMISSION

has misapplied the proviso to Regulation 46, which states as

;wel.mr [Dperation)

UJYN Ltd.
“Uijwal®, Maharant Bagh, 9
Dahradun

follows:-



3.12.

Provided that the intevest earned from investments made out of
Return on Equity corresponding to the regulated business of
the Generating Company shall not be included in Non-Tariff

Income.,

The Hon'ble Commission has included and even recovered
interest income based on the assessment of positive and
negative cash flow of the petitioner. Given the inaccurate and
incorrect computation of the net cash availability while passing
the Impugned Order, the recovery of interest and the inclusion
of interest earned from the existing FDs of the petitioner in the
computation of non-tariff income amounts to an error apparent

on the face of record.

From a reading of the Impugned Order. the Hon'ble
Commission has allowed the petitioner to keep pro-rated
interest earned to the tune of net cash availability during the
year. As per the Impugned Order, the net cash availability in
the FY 2016-17 is only INR 8.04 Lacs, whereas the actual cash
available with the petitioner was INR 116.76 Lacs. Therefore,

even the pro-rata interest allowed to the petitioner is incorrect.

The attention of the Hon'ble Commission is drawn to the fact
that firstly, the rightful RoE has not been considered by the
Hon’ble Commission as non-tariff income. Secondly, the
Hon’ble Commission has considered the same as a deliciency
and initiated a recovery, which is recurring in nature. The
tipple effect of this incorrect calculation has led to the double

recovery of interest from the petitioner,

JJUN Ltd. 10



3.l6.

The prejudice to the petitioner is further compounded by the
fact that the Hon’ble Commission while passing the Impugned
Order has only taken the net cash availability of each year, to
determine the position of the petitioner to make investments in
FDs. The Hon'hle Commission without any reasoning or
rationale nexus has completely ignored the existing FDs made
out of investments from RoE. Such an interpretation was only
possible in the scenario where Regulation 46 of the MYT
Regulations 2021 explicitly mentioned that previous
investments made from RoE will be disallowed. In the absence
of such an express exclusion, the Impugned Order suffers from
patent errors as the investment of the petitioner prior to FY
2016-17 has been treated as zero, even though the petitioner
had investment of INR 304.57 Lacs in the FY 2016-17 made

from the RoE of previous years.

Furthermore, while passing the Impugned Order (at page 76),
the Hon'ble Commission has taken a contradictory stand by
allowing the petitioner to retain interest on incremental
deposits made as fixed deposits from FY 201 6-17 provided the
petitioner was having positive cash flow during the year. The
said basis of calculation is contradictory to the computation
made by the Hon’ble Commission while passing the Impugned

Order.

[t is logical that ineremental deposits means addition to
existing deposits and hence the unjustified exclusion of the
existing deposits without an explicit mention of the same in
Regulation 46 of the MYT Regulations 2021 has led to the

determination of an incorrect tariff.

irectdr (Operation} 11
UJVN Lide

"Ujjwal*, Maharani Bagh,

Dehradun



3.17.

319,

The attention of the Hon’ble Commission is also drawn to the
proviso of Regulation 46. The said proviso was introduced in
the second cantrol period starting FY 2016-17 as also observed
by the Hon’ble Commission in the Tmpugned Order. Tt is
necessary to state that upto the introduction of said proviso to
Regulation 46, (in first control period, no such proviso existed)
the interest earned on investments from RoE was included in
the non-tariff' income (i.e., the same was not given to the

petitioner),

After inclusion of the said provise, in FY 2016-17 and FY
2017-18 and partially in FY 2021-22, the said income was
excluded from the non-tariff income (i.e., the said income was
given to the petitioner), It is also imperative 1o highlight that
the said issue was kept on hold by the Hon’ble Commission
during FY 2018-19 to FY2020-21, Therefore, the petitioner
had legitimate expectations that the Hon'ble Commission
would follow its practice of excluding interest earned from ED
in the non-tariff’ income. However, the Hon'ble Commission
out of its own volition, has recanted from its earlier stance

adopted in the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18.

[t is pertinent to highlight that the real objective of the
Regulation 46 would be served if the interest earned from
mvestments made out of RoE are allowed without qualifying
it 1o be yearly RoE. Such intention is evident from a plain and
literal meaning of RoE. Firstly, the RoE is calculated as per the
tariff order and thereafter the RoE amount is invested and
interest is earned from the said investment. It is neither
contemplated in Regulation 46 that RoE should be calculated

r-“"‘:”'"'--"_ {Hper 'l|‘||.-55|q\ 12

| N |
bW L1
W ’
] 1 S T i B
Hiwal", Mahatan! Bagh,
Dahraidun



3.20.

on a vearly basis, nor is it intended that only investments on a
yearly basis would fall within the periphery of the proviso to

Regulation 46,

The intention of the proviso has to be read within the
framework of Section 181 of the Act and hence the intention
behind the proviso to Regulation 46 has to be interpreted in a
manner o as to fulfill the mandate of Section 181 of the Act.
The provise has been consciously introduced by the Hon'ble
Commission and was not part of the carlier Regulations. The
clear intent of the Hon'ble Commission by introducing the said
proviso was to support the generating companies in running

their husiness.

The Hon'ble Commission has inserted the said proviso to not
include the gross revenue consisting of (tariff and non-tarift
income) of the generating companies, like petitioner in the

present case, while computing non-tariff income.

In view of the aforesaid circumstances, it is imperative (o
highlight that, while passing the Impugned Order, the Hon’ble
Commission has commilted an error apparent on the face of
the record by recovering such interest retrospectively from the
petitioner. It is pertinent to note, that no such consequent
adjustment to the tariff for the said financial years has been
made or can be made retrospectively. Therefore, the said error

requires reconsideration.

C. Incorrect Caleulation of ‘interest from FDR's to be disallowed’

3.23.

For clarity of the Hon’ble Commission, it is necessary 10

apprise that the interest from FDs 18 bfozldi}* kept by the
——
Director (Operation) 13
UJVYN Lid
"Ujjwal*, Maharani Bagh,
Dehradun



petitioner under two account heads (i) 62.223, and (ii) 62.270.
The details of FD interest for FY 2016-17 to FY 2022-23 is as

below:
TABLE 1:
(Amount in Cr.)

e i 115l 19- [20- 21— |22-
Head |17 18 19 20 21 22 23
62.223-

Head | 3697 |25.18|23.95 | 23.12 | 15.52 | 13.12 | 1481
Office

(A)

62.223.

Other 1600 (000 |0.00 |0.14 |0.06 |0.08 |023
{hnirs

(B)

62.223

Total

2697 [25.18 | 23.95 [ 23.26 | 1557 | 13.20 | 15.03

(C)=

A+B))

62.270

Total |411 [073 |1.03 |1.55 026 |0.25 |026
(D) |

rectir (Dperation)

LV Lid,

"Ullwar, Mahsrani Bagh,
Dehradun

14




Total
FD
Interest

(C+D)

31.08

25.91

2498

24.81

15.84

13.46 | 15.29

the petitioner in its claim.

It is also imperative to highlight that the petitioner have only
excluded the interest of FDs prepared on account head 62.223
at Head Office (A) from Non-Tariff Income (NTI) in its claim

for filing of petition, remaining interest on FDs are included by

o jjjwel, Mak
Dietirt

TABLE 2:
(Amount in Cr.)
| |
Particula | 16- | 17- 19- | 20- | 21- | 22-
rs 17 18 | 18-19| 20 21 22 23
FD
Interest
Excluded |
269 | 25.1 23.1115.5|13.1 | 1438
from NTI 23.95
7 8 2 2 2 |
for True
wp Claims
(A)
FD
Interest
41110731 1.03 | 1.69] 032|033 | 049
Included
in NTI for
irmcit ‘.L’r|:-*-ra1!||n1'| 15
UJVN Lid.
qarani Bagh.

LN




3.26.

Trie up

Claims

(B+D)

Total FD | 31.0 | 259 248 | 158 | 134 152
24.98

Interest | 8 1 1 4 6 9 |

The Hon’ble Commission in Table 3.53 (at page 77 of the

Impugned Order) has calculated ‘Interest from FDR’s to be

disallowed” (after allowing Interest from FDR from Net Cash)

48 follows:

TABLE 3:
(Amount in Cr.)
]
FY 16- |17- | 18- |19- ]211- 21- | 22-
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
Interest
from
FDRs to
tio 303 (259 (249 |24.8 [158 134 |11.9
disallowe : ! 8 1 4 6 I
d
(In Cr.)

It is to submit that the petitioner in respective true up filings

has already deducted FD interest (as mentioned in Table:2)

#

A

ractor (Oporation)
WM Lid
"Uljweal®, Mabaran

Dehradun

—_—

16

Bapgh,



3.28.

amount of Rs. 4.11 Cr, Rs. 0.73 Cr, Rs, 1.03 Cr, Rs. 1.69 Cr,
0.32 Rs. Cr., Rs. 0.33 Cr., Rs. 0.49 Cr. in FY 16-17, 17-18,
18-19, 19-20, 20-21, 2021-22 & 22-23 respectively as non-
tariff income and same was considered by the Hon’ble
Commission as non-tariff income in previous year tariff orders

and in the Impugned Order.

Aforesaid deducted FD interest amount is now again included
in the calculated ‘Interest from FDR's to be disallowed’, which
is erroneous, arbitrary and misapplication of mind. Therefore,
this has resulted in double recovery of FD interest from the
Petitioner and the already included amount should be excluded

from the ‘Interest from FDR’s to be disallowed’.

The said arbitrary double recovery adversely impacts the
petitioner in the FY2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2021-22,
[Y2022-23. where the recovery has been initiated by the

Hon'ble Commission.

D.Incorrect Adoption of Methodology for Computing Common

Expenses by the Honble Commission.

3.29.

The Hon’ble Commission in the tariff order pertaining to the
previous year dated 30.03.2023 had issued directives to the
petitioner to submit the proposed apportionment methodology
for common expenses. In compliance of the said direction of
the Hon’ble Commission, the petitioner had proposed an
apportionment methodology on the basis of the installed
capacity of the hydro power plants. Consequently, the

petitioner had proposed a ratio of 95:05 (based on installed

{Oporatic

ation)
UJVN Litd l T

"Ujjwal®, Mataran Bagh,

Dahradun

Fetminl)



3.30.

331

3.32.

capacity) for its 11 LHPs and SHPs including the 120 MW
Vyasi project.

However, while passing the Impuegned Order the Hon'ble
Commission has changed the proposed apportionment
methodology on the basis of actual O& M expenses incurred
between 11 LHPs and SHPs to 86:14 without giving an
opportunity of hearing or inviting any comments or

clarifications from the petitioner.

The Impugned Order does not provide any reasoning as to why
the said apportionment methodology has been adopted by the
Honble Commission and why the proposed methodology of
the petitioner was rejected. Therefore, the findings in the
Impugned Order are non-reasoned and the same lead to
substantial recurring financial prejudice for the petitioner as (0
& M expenses are variable, whereas apportionment on the

basis of installed capacity is always cerlain and absolute.

The Impugned Order does not provide any reasoning on why
the Hon’ble Commission has changed the basis of
apportionment without providing an opportunity of hearing to
the petitioner, and further directed the petitioner to adopt the
same allocation methodology for the future. Therefore, the

Impugned Order required reconsideration.

L Incorrect Caleulation of Rok on Additional Capitalisation

333

The Hon’ble Commission while passing the Impugned Order
has calculated the RoE on the basis of Regulation 26 of MY'T
Regulations, 2021. However, while computing the RoE. the

Hon’ble Commission has incorrect!y._: ated the WAROT at

Dﬁi tor {Operation) 18

LM L,
Ufjweal™, Maharant Bagl



3.34.

Lid
Lad
'E.Jr

(9.98 % for Khatima LHP, 10% for 10 LHPs, 16.5% for MB-1
LHP and 9.93 for MB-II LHP) after the cut-off date i.e., post
31.03.2008 till 31.03.2022. The said calculation is grossly
incorrect as the petitioner had infused additional capitalisation
to bring the existing power plants into working condition and
for their upgradation i.e., the additional capitalization was
made by the petitioner considering return on infused equity at

normal RoE rate of 15.5%/16.5%.

In this context, it is pertinent to mention that the RoE infused
by the petitioner since 2001 has been calculated and allowed
as additional capitalization in the previous tariff orders.
However, while passing the Impugned Order, the Hon’ble
Commission has only permitted RoE at the rate of 16.5% till

the cut-off date.

As per Regulation 26 of the MYT Regulations 2021, the
Hon’ble Commission while passing the Impugned Order has
purportedly relied on the phrase “change in law™. The Hon'ble
Commission had sought details of additional capitalization
incurred by the petitioner on account of “change in law™ and
the Impugned Order records that the petitioner failed to submit
the required details within the stipulated time, It is pertinent to
point out that the petitioner was not in a position to provide
such data and submitted a detailed response dated 01.03.2024.
A copy of the response is being marked and filed as Annexure

No. 1 to this review petition.

In the said response, the petitioner respectfully clarified that it

would be difficult for the petitioner to identify the items of

‘ﬂ’:el;im [Oparation] 19
LISV Ltd
“Wijwal", Maharani Bagh,
Dehirsclun



3.37.

3.38.

additional capitalization to be considered under change in law,
Further, the petitioner also clarified that the proviso to
Regulation 26 of the MYT Regulations 2021 was not present
in the previous MYT Regulations of 2004, 2011, 2015 and
2018, Logically, the petitioner did not have any specific year
wise record of additional capitalization made on account of
“change in law" prior to the introduction of the said Provisoe in
MYT Regulations 2021,

Itis pertinent 1o draw the attention of the Hon’ble Commission
to the fact that the very phrase “change in law” was introduced
for the first time in the proviso to Regulation 26 of the MYT
Regulations 2021. Therefore, all additional capitalization prior
to the enforcement of the MYT Regulations 2021 i,
01.04.2022 should be excluded due to “change in law”. The
petitioner had requested the Hon’ble Commission that the
calculation of RoE on additional capitalization made prior to
2022-23 should not be considered under the proviso of
Regulation 26 of the MY'T Regulations 2021. It is trite law that
amendments or changes to existing law can only be
prospective, unless the retrospective application is expressly
provided in the statute or the rules. Since such retrospeclive
application was not expressly provided in Regulation 26 of the
MYT Regulations 2021, the Hon'ble Commission has erred

while passing the Impugned Order.

It is imperative to highlight that the Hon'ble Commission has
failed to provide adequate opportunity to the petitioner to

represent its case. as the Hon’ble Commission has not sought

20




339,

3.40.

any clarification or representation before adopting/applying

new methodologies for computation and consideration.

It is also necessary to mention that in the order dated
311.03.2022 which is also based on the MYT Regulations 2021,
the Hon'ble Commission had approved the Rok at
15.5%/16.5% on additional capitalization made for the period
FY 2001-02 to FY 2021-22, Therefore, the Impugned Order is

contrary to the view of the Hon’ble Commission itself.

The incorrect computation and exclusion of the previous
additional capitalization has caused severe prejudice (o the
petitioner as the annual fixed cost of 10 LHPs of the petitioner
has been severely impacted. Therefore, the Impugned Order

requires reconsideration.

Cause of action

4.1.

The Tmpugned Order was passed on 28.03.2024 and the same
was received by the petitioner on 26.04.2024 after perusing the
Impugned Order. The petitioner realized that there are several
arithmetical errors, incorrect computations and partial
appreciation of material evidence submitied by the petitioner
which has led to error apparent on the face of record. Hence,

this review petition.

Ground of relief

31

3.1.1.

The Impugned Order deserves to be reviewed on the following

grounds:

Because the Impugned Order contains several arithmetic

CITOTS. — ( L
ieeclhr (Dporation)

LiJWN Led. 21
“Dijwal’, Maharanl Bagh,

Dabiradiin




L
L

3.1.4.

iy
=

Because the computations of net cash availability are

mathematically incorrect.

Because the net cash availability has been computed without

considering the net cash used in financial activities.

Because the arithmetical error has resulted in incorrect
computation of negative and positive cash flow of the

petitioner.

Because the arithmetic error fundamentally alters the net
cash availability as well as the interest on RoE which ought
to have been excluded from the computation of non-tariff

mecome.

Because the pro rata interest computed in the Impugned
Order on the basis of net cash availability is without any
basis.

Because even the pro-rata interest allowed to the petitioner

suffers from arithmetic errors.

Because the arithmetic errors and exclusion of previous
investments has led to the double recovery of interest from

the petitioner,

Because the Impugned Order incorrectly results in the

previous investments of the petitioner being treated as zero.

. Because the Impugned Order is self-contradictory as the

Hon’ble Commission has allowed the petitioner to retain the

iterest on incremental deposits,

Ilfi:...I!I o 22



5.1k

$8:13

5.1.14.

5.1.15.

a.1.10.

IJI
NI
i
=, |

3.1.18.

5:1:.19:

5.1.21.

Because the exclusion of RoE based on positive and negative

cash flow of the petitioner is without any basis.

. Because the petitioner has been deprived of legitimate

gxpectations.

Because the Impugned Order has directed retrospective

recovery of interest from the petitioner.

Because no adjustment to the tariff has been made for the

period of retrospective recovery of interest.

Because the Impugned Order has been passed without
offering an opportunity of hearing with respect to the

apportionment methodology o f common expenses.

Because the Impugned Order has incorrectly calculated the

RoE on additional capitalization.

. Because the phrase “change in law™ was introduced in the

proviso to Regulation 26 only in MY'T Regulations 2021 and

can only be applied prospectively.

Because the Impugned order has not considered the

clarification dated 01.03.2024 submitted by the petitioner.

Because the Impugned Order is contrary to the order of the
Hon’ble Commission dated 31,03.2022 which is also based

on the MY'T Regulations 2021,

_Because the errors present in the Impugned Order have

caused severe prejudice to the petitioner.

Because the Impugned Order suffers from several errors
resulting in severc impact on the computation of non-tariff

e 23
Hiracior (Dperaiion]

WY Lid
"Ufjuval", Mahatar i Bagh,
Dalradun




mcome, comman expenses and annual fixed cost and

consequently the tariff itself.

5.1.22. Because the Impugned Order suffers from several errors

which are apparent on the face of the record.

5.1.23. Because the Impugned Order has been passed in violation of

the principles of natural justice,

5.1.24. Because the Impugned Order grossly misapplies the MYT

Regulations 2021,
G. Details of remedies exhausted

As the Honble Commission is the appropriate authority to consider the
matter, no remedies have been sought from any other

forum/court/authority, ete,
7 Matter not previously filed or pending with any other court

As the Hon'ble Commission is the appropriate authority to consider
the matter, the application is being filed only before the Hon'ble
Commission and no other application is pending in the matter with any

other Court,
8. Relief sought
The Hon’ble Commission may kindly be pleased to: -
8.1, Take this review petition on record
8.2.  Review the Impugned Order dated 28.03.24

8.3. Correct the arithmetic mistakes in caleulation of net cash

?4 R
ar {Dperation)

'J|I|rI 24

Ujjwal", Maharanl Bagh,

availability,



10.

8.4

8.5.

¥.6.

gL

8.8.

Correct/rectify the calculation while computing “interest from

FDR’s to be disallowed’

Consider opening balance of FD’s on account of head office,
each year from FY2016-17 onwards and any subsequent
investment in FD's by the petitioner for computation of interest
earned from FD's made out of RoE and exclude such interest

from non-tariff income on actual basis,

Accept the allocation of apportionment methodology
submitted by the petitioner in a ratio of 95:05 (based on
installed capacity) for its 11 LHPs and SHPs including the 120
MW Vyasi project and consider the same methodology for

future as well.,

Allow the RoE @ 15.5%/16.5% towards all additional
capitalization till the application of MYT Regulations 2021
i.e. 01.04.23,

Pass any such other order or direction as the Hon’ble

Commission may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice.

Interim Order, if any, prayed for

No prayer for interini order has been made

Details of Index:

FN&. Particulars Page No.
1. | Review Petition 1-26

| 2. | Affidavit verifying the petition 27-28

| 3. | Annexure No. l: A copy of the response | 29-39

e
Director (Dperation)

UJYN Ltd
"Uiiwal", Maheran! Bagh, 25
Dishrndion



1. Particulars of fee remitted:

Application fee amounting to INR 1,00,000/- only has being deposited
through demand draft bearing no. 607032 dated 15.06.24 in favour of
Secretary, UERC, Dehradun

12. List of Enclosures:

Sr.no | Particulars Page No, |
l. | Review Petition 1-26
2. | Affidayit verifying the petition 27-28
3. | Annexure No. 1: A copy of the response 29-39

For and on behalf of

UJVN Lud.

Ajaym

Direﬂﬂ;u@gﬁg?éﬁﬁ{wu h,

L. Ajay Kumar Singh, s/o Dr. Ram Vijai Singh, aged about 49 years, E%.'rf:lz.ii'lll{:fﬁ'g as
Dircclui"."{'Upcra[irma]l._ UIVN Ltd., UITWAL, Maharani Bagh, GMS Road.
Dehradun do hereby verify that the contents of paras 1 1o 12 are derived from
official records, which are true to my personal knowledge and that 1 have not

suppressed any material fact,
Deponent

Ajay Kumar Singh
Directof (Operifi nhH
"Ujjwat LN N AL g,

behradun

26



a i Pl idde

Siiie G- TR b S P

COR R TR I

ST DR P | ol e 2 P S el

D 03 B Ll

T

w1

o 0 DT PR AT

2 Pid 1h-dury Sk -G P L

¥ F[:ti'l Oc

i ek AL

Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date
Account Reference
Unique Doc. Reference
Purchased by
Description of Document
Proparty Description
Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

_._*\4.‘—1.".' i e

IN THE MATTER OF:

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

l. Ajay Koumar
(Operations), LIVN Lid, LIIWAL, Ma
hereby solemnly afTiom and state on path as under: -

Suatutciy Alwri

1. The-pumehcahy of fTm S2am

Ay dinsrepancy’ in e ditaile i g yartficale niwl
3 The 40l aivecingg ITes NRgEimmey In ol i e
41 Rtk o Arny denhapey dedaoad ok the

NGV A

IN-UK26758403059226W

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of Uttarakhand

e-Stamp

IN-UK26758403059226W

18-Jun-2024 02:34 PM

NONAGCC (SV)/ uk1204904/ DEHRADUN/ UK-DH
SUBIN-UKUK120490460336558779397W
UTTARAKHAND JAL VIDYUT NIGAM LTD
Aricle Miscellaneous

NA

0

(Zera) :
UTTARAKHAND JAL VIDYUT NIGAM L
MA

UTTARAKHAND JAL VIDYUT NIGAM LTD

10
(Ten only)

REFORE THE UTTARAKIAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Phadyss welte o By belog this Ane = a

Applicution sezking review of the UERCs TarifT Order on True-up for
FY 2122-33. Annual Performanee Review for FY 2023-24, and Annual
Fixed Charges for FY 2024-23

LIVN Lid., Maharani Bagh, GMS Road. Dehradun, Uttarakhand
e Petitioner

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE PETITION

ol tre vE el #

Singh. sfo Dr. Ram Vijai Singh, aged about 49 vears, working as Lirector
harani Bagh, GMS Ruad. Delradun. the deponent do

C;F_ﬂ,
AATTeckr {Oparation)

LIV Ltd

o, S Ll Himmp Mokl A

Tl it S o
= <! i Apo vendare i vkl Jﬁﬁj““

LA il =] e 1 i3
i “—.!-’J-"; -::!1!.‘ -nlu"f'llu'u' Nl Bagh,

Eutl

LT A L T LT T RARTHR L AL AT T R AT ST AAARHANLY AL WDPFUT AR LTIF T Y AMAEALIE JAL DL Mt 1

Firg

= A
3 "j-: i
JARELTO G

DTN L TE

i T AARTA R AL WIE | MM LT T TR D AR

T e |

i

B EEITY

ITTEALH



pLAN Lo

0 er

LJVN Ltd.
“Ujiweal", Maharani Bagh,
Dihradun '

URpEIL
"Wheg wesey

{Usneigtin) Joaaug



I

That the deponent is the Director (operations) of UJTVN Ltd and is
acquainted with the facts deposed below.

I the deponent named above do hereby verify that the contents of the
paragraph no lof the affidavit and those of paragraph no. 1 to 12 of the
accompanying petition are based on the perusal of records which | believe
to be true and verify that no part of this affidavit is false and nothing

material has been concealed.

Deponent

Ajad
Diredtor (Operiticié)

[ Dr. Ajar Rab, Advocate. do hereby declare that the person making this

synar Singh

affidavit is known to me and I am satisfied that he is the same person

alleging to be deponent.

Advocate

Solemnly affirmed before me on this dayﬁ]!:g};t 2024 at]gq'%}?ﬁ.fp.m.

by the deponent who has been identified by the aforesaid Advocate.

| have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that he understood the
contents of the affidavit which has been read over and explained to him.
[le has also been explained about Section 193 of Indian Penal Code that
whosoever intentionally gives false evidence in any of the proceedings of

the commission or fabricates evidence for the purpose of being used in any

albdnvit Is sworn bafors me b (Notary Public)

I Hﬂgéih— r:.' &\,;%%w «Yk\i ;

m :.Lﬁ Kﬁj\g}ﬂ IS

. LIRS A,
tmm & NOTAPY l'!-r-hradg_m



YR ENLE

?4/—' 1
Dirgetar {Odoration)

HJVN L.
"Uiiwal®, Meharani Bagh,
(el edun



LnepveE no )

N Jordigd fafics

: (T s T W)
I‘

= UJVN LIMITED

(A Govt. of Uttarakhand Enterprise]
arrtery Prevemn fefereen), “wvam, agrRED m, Sfownoee e e - 08 000 B, TE M3s-Ligues, TR 0155 2ie0506
Qffice of the Director (Oparations], “UIIWAL®, Maharand Bagh, G.W 5. Load, Bebradun - 243 006 (Uktarskband), Phona: 0135-2761484, Fax: 01352763506
CIN Mo, 40101UR20015GC02 5866 150 9001:2008 Certified

No.M-159 JuivnL/o2/D(o)/ - 2 Dated: o] March,2024

The Secretary,

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission
"\idyut Niyamak Bhawan"”

MNear ISBT, Dehradun,

SUB:- Petition for True up of FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review of FY 2023-24 and
detarmination of AFC for FY 2024-25 for 10 LHPs of UJVN Ltd.

Sir,

On the captioned subject, kindly reference is invited to Hon'ble Commission letter no.
UERC/s/Tech/784/Pet. No. 54 to 63 of 2023/1229 dated 15.02.2024, in this regard kindly find
enclosed herewith point wise replies along with reply of remaining points of Hon'ble Commission
letter no. 1183 dated 06.02.2024 & 1134 dated 23.01.2024 under affidavit, for kind consideration of
the Hon'ble Commissian please. It is further to inform that the replies of remaining points is under

compllation and shall be provided in the next submission.

We hope your kind self would find the above In order. We shall be please to furnish further

information/clarification on the matter as and when reguired.

e
o
< (A.K Singh)
Director {Operations)

Encl. As above

Capy to the fellowing for kind information, please-

1. Managing Director, LVN Ltd,, “Ujjwal”, G.M.S Read, Dehradun.

}{m. or (Operation)

LIV Ltd,
"Uiiwal", Maharanl Bagh,
Deheadun

249



A. Point Wise Reply to UERC letter dated 15.02.2024

UJVN Ltd.'s Petition for True up for FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review for FY 2023-24

& Tariff for FY 2024-25 for 10 LHPs of UTVN Ltd

I.  Additional Queries

1. The Pefitioner is required to submit the latest status on all the Commission’s Directives
issued vide order dated 30.03.2023,

# The latest status on all the Comimission’s Directives is enclosed at Annexure-1

2. The Petitioner is required to submil the stabon-wise and scheme-wise (with a
description of the assets added) and year-wise Additional Capitalization done on
account of “Change in Law" from FY 2001-02 onwards and up to FY 2022-23,

» Itis respectfully submitted that retrieval of all records of Additional Capitalization
from FY 2001-02 onwards and up to FY 2022-23 is difficult task for the Petitioner,
since the record were keptin Hard Copies in Units of UJ'VINL before implementation
of SAP in Oct 2018. However, UJVNL is making all efforts to provide year-wise
details of Additional Capitalization against “Change in Law" as per the availability
of records in the Units,

Further, it is respectfully submitted that the UERC Tariff Regulations 2021 does not
provide definition of “Change in Law” in Regulation 3. Therefore, it would be
difficult for petitioner to identify item of Additional Capitalization to be considered
under “Change in Law “information,

In view of aforesaid information sought by the Honble Conunission, the petitioner
feels that the information may have been sought in view of proviso in Regulation 26
of Tariff Regulations 2021 on Return on Equity (RoE). The proviso under Regulation
26 also menlions “Change in Law"”. Regarding Calculation of RoE on additional
capitalization the petitioner has to submit as below-

a. Regulation 26(2) of UERC Tariff Regulations 2021 specifies as below-

“26(2)  Returi on equity shall be compuited on at the bhase vate of 15.5% for thermal
generating stakions, transmission licensee, SLDC and run of river lydro
genevating station and at the base rate of 16.5% for the slarage type hydro
generaling stations and run of river generaling stations with pondage nnd
distrilnetion licensee an n post-tax basis,”

ZRY—3 I
Dipgcior (Dparation) . ﬁjayl(umarﬁ:qgh} i ;
: |_1Ifilm--‘||£1:|1 e 11Ellimr:h::r (Operation) Page 1of 10
"Uiiwral", Maharani Bagh LIV Limited
: ':h: L2 [ : Dehradun



However, the proviso of the Regulation 26 in respect of RoE against additional
capitalization specifies as below-

“Provided that returi on equity in respect of additional capitaltzation after cut-off dated
beyond the original scope excluding additional capitalization due to Clange in Law,
shall be computed at the weighted avernge rate of interest on actal loan portfolio of the
distribution conpany or the generation station or Uhe fransniission systent; »

Aforesaid proviso of Regulation 26 was not there in previous UERC Tariff
Regulations 2004, 2011, 2015 and 2018 and for the purpose of computation of
Return on Fquity (RoE) there was no distinction in rate of RoF for capitalization
made as per original scope and additional capitalization, In Tariff Regulation 21,
aforesaid proviso has itself introduced ‘Change in Law’ in by incorporating
differential treatment of equity capital for caleulation of RoE {original scope &
beyond original scope. Therefore, all the additional capitalizafion made prior to
enforcement dated of Tariff Regulation 2021 i.e., 01.04.2022 should be excluded
due to ‘Change in Law ‘under aforesaid proviso.

All the additional capitalization allowed by the Hon'ble Commission in 09 Old
LHPs and MB-1I of UJVNL from 200102 to FY 2021-22 were as per the
provisions of UERC Tariff Regulations applicable for the respective years.
Therefore, caleulation of RoE on additional capitalization made prior ko 2022-25
should not be considered under the aforesaid proviso of the Regulations 26 of
Tariff Regulations 2021

Here it is pertinent to mention that the Hon'ble Commission in MYT order dated
31.03.2022 which is based on Tariff Regulations 2021, while determining AFC
for fourth control period (2022-23 to 2024-25) has approved RoE @ 15.5%/ 16.5
% including equity capital of additional capitalization made for the period 2001-
02 to FY 202122, As the Hon'ble Commission has already taken view of
excluding additional capitalization for period 2001-02 to FY 2021-22 due to
‘Change in Law’ in aforesaid provisio of Regulation 26, therefore, the same
treatment may kindly be considered for True up of 2022-23 and remaining years
of fourth control period.

Further, The Renovation and Modernization (RMU) works of Power plants
which includes Dam/ Barrages were taken up by the petitioner as per the
directions of the Hon'ble Commission issued in previous tariff orders (Tariff
Order 21.10.2009 onwards), Therefore, petitioner requests the Hon'ble
Commission that the capitalization incurred or to be incurred during fourth
control period for renovation of Old Power Plants/Dam/ Barrages should be

C;}C% ‘;T%_/’-_Singh} Page 2 of 10
— Ajay Kumar
firderar (Operdtion} ﬁ, aclor {Uparakﬁuﬂ}

Loy Lid UJVN Limited
Wjpwenl®, Maharanl Bagh, Dehradun

[elrnaun (3 l



22

considered as original scope of work or be considered to be added due to
“Change of Law"for allowing RoE in fourth control period,

g 1f Additional Capitalization for the period 2001-02 to FY 2021-22 is considered
under aforesaid proviso for caleulation of RoE, it would severely impact the
Annual Fixed Cost of 10 LHPs of UJVNL and thus the financial health of UJVNL,

h. Therefore, in view of all above it is humbly requested that:

i) Rol on the additional capitalization made prior to fourth control period for
all 10 LHPs may kindly be allowed @ 15.5% /16.05% as allowed in MYT order
dated 31.03.2022 for True up of fourth control period and;

if) capitalization made against RMU of Power Plant/Dam/Barrage including,
investment made under DRIP scheme during fourth control period may
kindly be considered as original scope of work or considered to be added due
to “Change of Law” and accordingly RoE may kindly be allowed
@15.5% /16.05%.

3. The Petitioner is required to submit the Legal counsel-wise details of yearly fees paid
from FY 2018-19 to FY 2023-24 (till January, 2024), separately for the Supreme Court
Cases, the High Court Cases and the APTEL Cases.

» The details of yearly fees paid from FY 2018-19 to FY 2023-24 (Lill January, 2024) is
enclosed at Annexure-2

4. Itis observed that the Petitioner has paid a net of Rs, 4.22 Cr. to UPCL in FY 2022-93
for bill settlement of Ramganga HEP, the Petitioner is required to submit necessary
clarification on the same as the units imported were only .34 MUs.

¥ The clarification regarding net amount of Rs, 4.22 Cr paid to UPCL in FY 2022-23 for
bill settlement of Ramganga HEP is enclosed at Annexure-3.

9. Itis observed that MB-I has taken a shutdown of 16 days for the wall protection works
at Maneri but no additional capitalisation against the same has been claimed in FY
2022-23 or the following years, the Pelitioner is required to furnish details of the
scheme/ project under which the said praject works were undertaken and rationale for
taking complete shutdown of the plant,

¥ Information regarding Shut Down of 16 days is enclosed at Annexure-4.

“i"?%’_\’ (ﬁ’ﬂ.ljay Kumar Singh)

vigfctar {Opuration) Director (Operation) .
PR, § iy LLIVN Limited FgeSaf1y
i|||'-.~,'.]| ! I -|||'” 111 r!'ﬁ,;-ll'hlIl L]l'_'hfi-”juﬂ

|T£|:':_||_.u.|



1. Reply dated 26 Dec 2023, B Jan 2024 and 10t Jan 2024

6. With regards to Loan details, the Commission observed disparity in Petitioner’s reply
and balance sheet:

a,  UJVN Ltd. is required to submit the loan-wise (including DRIP-I) actual
repayment; actual interest paid on a qua rterly basis along with any quarterly
interest refund received for FY 2022-23 for all 11 LHPs in MS Excel sheet.

b, UJVN Ltd, is required to submit the computation of the Weighted Average Rate
of Interest applicable for UJVN Lid. for FY 2022-23 including all existing loans.

¢.  The Petitioner is required to confirm that there is no actual loan outstanding
against Dhalipur plant.

% Itis respectfully submitted that the information is under compilation same would be
submitted in subsequent submissions,

7. With regard to Khatima HEP, the Petitioner has submitted that Diffuser Valve/
Discharge regulator costing about Rs. 5.42 Cr has been capitalised in FY 2022-23 under
Major Civil/Hydraulic Works and in submissions dated 08.01.2024 it was considered
under Plant and Machinery for which invoice is dated 30.11.2016 i.e. in FY 2016-17.
The Pefitioner is required to submit necessary clarification for such delay in
capitalisation of works.

» Clarification regarding delay in capitalization of works is enclosed at Annexure-5.

8 The Petitioner is required to confirm that no expenses are being capitalised in I'Y 2022-
23 against the flooding event that occurred at Chilla HEP,

% Confirmation regarding capitalization against the flooding event occurred at Chilla
HEP is enclosed at Annexure-6.

I, Reply dated 2rd Feb 2024

9. With regard to the pending Insurance claim of Rs. 2.85 Crore in Chilla HEP, the
Petitioner in its reply dated 02.02.2024 has submitted that the payment is expected
shortly, UJVN Lid. is required to submit the status of the same.

% The Status of pending insurance claim of Rs, 2.85 Cr is enclosed at Annexure-7.

10, With regard to MB-I1, UTVN Ltd. has submitted that it has received a claim of Rs. 2.16
Cr. on 11/5/2022 against the claim on material damage for loss on 3.08.2012 against
the loss assessed by the surveyor of Rs, 3.25 Cr., under protest. The Petitioner is to give

?‘4— == Page 4 of 10
(Ajay Kurmar Singh)

Mfoctar (Operation) mfe{:mr{fﬂperaﬁﬂlﬂ
LJvi Lid UJUN L|mlt{1d
"Ufjweal’, Maharani Bagh, Dehradun

Dehradun '?) 3



the details of the work undertaken for the damage caused and clarify whether such
works were part of Balance Capital Works (or) Additional Capital Works.

# The details of work undertaken for the damage caused is enclosed at Annexure-8.

11, With regard to DRIP-1I works, the Petitoner has stated that information is under
compilation and the same would be submitted in a subsequent reply. The Petitioner is
also required to submit year-wise details of works having price variation wherein the
respective variations are under approval/approved by World Bank/CPMU in the
following Format:

| '|
Dramy Descriati 5::[::!“; Tendered Awarded Price Capitalisation Approval
Harrage il 0 PRP Coet Cost Variation Year Status/Remarks

® The information regarding DRIP-11 work is enclosed at Annexure-9.

12, The Petitioner is required to submift the latest update on works taken up for the
pending claims against damage caused of Rs, 29.28 Cr, as per the list submitted in
Annexure-7 along with the cost of the work and stating the financial and physical
progress of the same,

# The latest update regarding pending claims is enclosed at Annexure-10,

13, The Petitioner is required to submit the basis and necessary approval for the
reinstatement of insurance coverage @ Rs, 5.00 Cr. per MW for plants where the
coverage was below Rs, 5 Cr, per MW,

¥ Reply is enclosed at Annexure-11.

14, With regard to declarations as submitted under Annexure-12, the Petitioner is required
to make a revised consolidated submission with details of transfers of assets as in the
following Format, as declarations are not proper, the person signing is not signing
under person capacity and hence, it should be cn a Company’s letterliead,

Name of Cost| Add. Cap. | Add. Cap | A&G  to | R&M to | Claimed
Center/Profit | to  R&M |to  A&G | Add. Cap | Add. in

Center Transfer | Transfer | Transfer | Cap previous
Transfer | periods

o —
’ Page 5 0f 10
: ,{ﬁi}ay WKumar Smgh}} age
Diracfor (oaration] Direclar {Operation
[ ”I:IVLE.?IIJ:HluJJ UIVN Limited

g ‘4 "Wliwal', Maharani Bagh, Lefradun
Dehradun




‘r

Provide declaration that no Additional Capitalisation nature items have been
booked under Ré&M and vice-versa.

Provide declaration that no Additional Capitalisation nature items have been
booked under A&G and vice-versa.

Provide declaration that no items have been claimed in the previous tariff
claims and that no double accounting exists in the details submitted with
regard to Add Cap and R&M Expense.

Provide declaration that all the expenditures have been capilalized only after
being put to use in its instant claim of FY 2022-23,

¥ Information regarding transfer of asset and declaration is enclosed at Annexure-12.

15. UJVN Lid. is required to submit the declaration that the expenditures claimed against
(SR for FY 2022-23 at Annexure-20 of its submission dated (2.02.2024 has not been
claimed under Add Cap or &M or any other expenditure,

» Declaration regarding expenditure claimed against CSR for FY 2022-23 is enclosed
at Annexure-13.

16. With regard to the submission of capital investment approvals accorded by the
Commission at Annexure-14 of Reply dated 02.02.2024, the Petitioner is required to
state the reason for not submitting a status update on all Capital Investment approvals
given by the Commission. The Petitioner is also required to submit all the approvals.

¥ The status of all Capital Investment approvals given by the Hon’ble Commission is
enclosed at Annexureld.

17. The Petiioner submitted cash flow data as Annexure-15 wherein for FY 2022-23 and
Y 2021-22 the "Cash flow from Investing Activities” for “Purchase of PPE, intangible
assets and Capital work in progress (CWIP)” is as (-) Rs, 460.40 Cr, and (-) Rs. 47215
Cr, respectively, whereas as per Balance sheet the CWITP for FY 2022-23 and FY 2021-
27 is as Rs. 429.40 Cr. and Rs. 489.28 Cr., respectively. It is observed that for FY 2021-
22, the amount as per the balance sheet is more than the amount submitted. Similar
discrepancies, if any are required to be rectified and a revised submission should be
mace by the Petiioner accordingly.

E i{h‘ay Kumar Singh)

J

fractdr (Dperation) Directar {Oparalion) Page b af10
UJVN Ltd UM Limited
“Uiveal”, Maharani Bagh, [Cehradian
Pehradin

o8



¥

The reply on the observation of the Hon'ble Commission CWIP is enclosed at
Annexure-15.

18. The Petitioner is required to submit the E-flow release data submitted as Annexure-19
in MS Excel format.

=

The Excel sheet for E-flow release data is being submitted with this reply.

19. The Petitioner is required to submit the Excel tile with calculations for Technical Data
enclosed in Annexure-21 of the submission.

=

The Excel sheet for Technical Data is being submitted with this reply.

20, The format submitted for Additional Capritalisation done for 10 LHPs in FY 2022-23,
FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25, the same is observed to be incomplete, The Petitioner is
required to make the revised submission clearly stating the Need and urgency for the
work, the revised submission is to be submitted in hard and soft copy.

=

Itis respectfully submitted that the information is under compilation same would be
submitted in subsequent submissions

21, The Petifioner is required to furnish cost-centre-wise/profit-centre-wise details of
works executed in FY 2023-24 up to September 2023, amounting to a total expenditure
of Rs, 48,39 Cr, stating need and urgency for the said works.

=

Ttis respectfully submitted that the information is under compilation same would be
submitted in subsequent submissions

IV. Plant-wise queries in regards to Add. Cap. details submitted for FY 2022-23;
Plant Worle Name FRITCAI Qu Repl
(Rs. Cr.) L Py
Chibro B —
Slape Protection Work The Pelitioner is required to Reply to the query is
on hill above Main submit the reason for nol taking | enclosed at Annexure-
Entrance of chibro P H Prior approval from the 16
1 Slope 615 Commission.
— J_‘_A e
mw Kumar Slngh) Priga T afl
r’““"_’? Miractor (Ooeration) ge fokdd
ULN Led Diehradun

el

LLE W A iR
Wiwal". Mahamn Prrk




Amount

Godrej make furniture at

The Petitioner is required to

Plant Work Name (Rs. Ct.) Query Reply
Dhakrani
Repair of Damaged road The Petitioner is required (o
on right side of channel submit the length and width of the
1 | from on 01 to Bhimawal | 205 | road along with its chainage-wise
Bridge Dhalipur Dehra location.
dun
The Petitioner is required to
submit if any community hall was S
there b-efnre?anﬂ how Er wis the RETF fg the) quRiGS 15
nearest community hall before ;I,;E g
Construction of building the community hall at
2 | community hall at power | 045 [Dhakrani,
house colony, Dhakrani
Also, the Petitioner is required to
submit how this work qualifies as
per Directive 57.6 given in the
L Tatiff Order dated 30.03.2022.
| H.O _
?1.}:;}13: Installation The Petitioner i8 required to
apHig o Define the work and for tt
Commissioning of 3 No : ey e i
1 p & 057 | said work and the rationale for
assengers  in PEB A :
A capitalising on the same befare
Mubstoty Spate capitalising on the buildm
UTWAL Building D.Dun P B B
The Pettioner is reguired to
: . 4 . submit the details of
2 Sﬂﬁ‘i;ﬁ;‘;ﬂ“&;ﬁmg 4419 | Capitalisation dene against the
‘ i Office building in FY 2020-21, FY
2021-22, FY 2022-23.
Reply to the queries is
Construchon Tem, The Petitioner is reguired to | enclosed at Annexure-
Rooms and Dismantling confirm if the same has been | 18
3 St : 0,08 :
of Existing struclure at claimed before, as the
Ujjwal, D.Dan capilalisation date is 29.09.2018.
DGM Civil
1 Supply & Installation of 0.66

mulb-Story corporate clarify as to why these works are
office building ak taken to DGM Civil office and not
1 UJWAL H.O, |
f -
i k " Pape 8 ol 10
?’q—ﬂ (Ajay Kumar Sujlgh} gt

irector {Oparation) Diractor (Oparation)

UJVN Ltd UJVN Limited

"‘Ujjwal?, Maharani Bagh,

Dghradun

Dahradun

37




Amount

Plant Worlc Name (Rs. Cr.) Query Reply
Civil Maneri
Shifting of 11 KV/LT The Petiioner is required to
Line of Gyanshu feeder submit the reason for taking up
p | mear police line road due 0.17 works at Gyanshu village and also
to  UJVNL  Joshiyara ' submit the details of taking up
Work. such works in the fourth control
1 period,
Development of Cne No. The Petitoner is required lo
of Retived Tehsildar & 1 submit the reason for taking up
no, of Revenue Inspector this work under Add. Cap.
2 for Proper maintenance .07
of Purchased & required
Land & Land Records of
MB-II Joshiyara Project.
Legal Fee charges against The Petitomer is required o
Rehabilitation Case at confirm that no more R&R cases | Reply to the queries is
3 Joshiyara Uttarkashi, 0,03 are pending and hence the | enclosed at Annexure-
expenses are being capitalised to | 19.
the Plant.
Fxpenses against DRIP-I The Petitoner earlier submitted
Work at Central Office that there were no DRIP-] works
4 PC-1103 0.26 executed In Y 2022-23, hence,

In &M expenses for TY
2022-23, UJVM Lid. has
indicated several entries
with authority /voucher
for July, 2023,

Ex.- Page B30, 832, B33,
B34 etc. of submission
| dated 31.01.2024

needs  clarificeion  on the
submission.

The Metitioner is required to
clarify and confirm that all the
items were put o use in FY 2022-
23,

B. Reply to pending points of UERC letter dated 23.01.2024

Point no 28, UIVN Ltd agreed lo furnish the unit wise expenditures incurred on Capital
Maintenance of all 10 LHPs in FY 2022-23 and projected in FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25

in the following format:

» Information of expenditure incurred on capital Maintenance in FY 2022-23 and

Projected in FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25 is enclosed at Annexure-20

Disctor (Qperation)
UJVN Lid,
Uipnal", Maharari Bagh,
Dahradun

28

————
(Ajay Kumar Singh)
Dirgolor (Qperation)
LIJVH Limited
Dahradun

Mage 9 0f 10




C. Reply to pending points of UERC letter dated 06.02.2024 (Additional Capital
Cost for RMU of MB-I)

Point no 1: The petitioner is required to subrmit the Scope of Work along with list of activilies to be
undertaken under “Hydromechanical Works” estimated to cost Ks. 5.06 Crore as per
PR, The Pelitioner shall also submitany additional Pos/ LOIs released for the said worlk
and confirm that any of these works are not covered under DRIP or Normal Add Cap.

% Information regarding *Hydromechanical Works" as per RMU DPR of MBI is
enclosed Annexure-21,

Point no 2: The Petitioner is required to submit the Scope of Work along with list of activities to be
undertaken wnder *Civil Works” estimated to cost Rs, 72.02 Crore as pet DPR. The
Petitioner shall also submit any additional POs/1.0ls released for the said works and
confirm that any of these works are not covered under DRIP or Normal Add cap.

% Tnformation regarding “Civil Werks” as per RMU DPR of MB-1 is enclosed Annexure-
22,

Point no 9: The Petitioner is required to submit the loan disbursement letters from REC Limited
along with the amount disbursed vide the respective letters in Excel format.

5 The details of loan disbursement from REC Limited against various loans is enclosed
Annexure-23 in which Loan pertaining to MB-1 are highlighted by the Petitioner. The
detail of loan disbursement against MB-Lis being submitted in Excel Sheet along with
this reply,

Jiredtar (Opsration) 25—
o USRS jay Kumar Singh)
el r-.-ju__--a ani Sagh. Director (Operation}
Dehiasun UJVN Limited
Dehradun

Page 10 of 10

29




g R

/ (FarETs W T T

(A Govt, of Uttarakhand Enterprise)
Frafen @ ofE, “gvwTe AENEAWTT, PowoTae U8, TETET-248 006 (SRNIGETE) U 01362760019, (THO1IS-2701549
Office of the Company Secretary, “Ujjwal" Mahaorani Bagh. G.M.5. Road. Dehradun-248004 Prone 0135-2789819, Fox 0135-2741547
Email: secujwnifujvnl.cam Web sita: utarakhandjalvidyut.com Fax 0135-2789918

I1SO 9001:2008 Cerlified CIN No.U40101UR20015GC025866

EXTRACT OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION PASSED ON 14" JUNE 2024

subject: -Approval for filing of review petition against Tariff Order dated
28.03.2024 issued by the Hon'ble UERC on True up of FY 2022-23, APR
for FY 2023-24 & AFC for FY 2024-25 for 10 LHPs.

“RESOLVED that the approval of the Board be and is hereby accorded
to file a Petition for Review of Hon'ble UERC's ‘Tariff Order dated
28.03.2024 on True-up of FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review for FY
2023-24 and Annual Fixed Charges for FY 2024-25'."

“RESOLVED FURTHER that Dr. Sandeep Singhal, Managing Director and
Jor Sri Ajay Kumar Singh, Director (Operations |/C) and /or Sri Sudhakar
Badoni, Director [Finance) and /or Sri Suresh Chandra Baluni, Director
(Projects) be and is/are hereby severally authorized to modify, execute
and file Petitions/applications, wiitten statement, rejoinders, affidavit
make  corrections/additions, medifications/alterations in the
documents 1o be filed and authenticate under his/their signature(s) all
such corrections/additions, modifications/alterations etc. in the
documents to be filed and also to do all such acts, deeds or things as
may be considered necessary in the interest of the Nigam™

=" R 5 »
(RadHKa@ Raturi)

(B. Dasgupta) (Sandeep Singhal)
Company Secretary Managing Director Chairperson
wiafie wgfen ST e, WU 2 qEe-2a8 008 {avTTTE), G 0135--2rs3sne, A 01352763506

Reod, Office: “Ujwal" Maharani Bagh, .M. Rood, Cehradusn 248008 {iitorakhond | Fhone] 35:27 43008, Fo: 0135-274350



_..mmnh_

g

i _
B
ol
a

[FRls _

m

5

.__d.. :EZE

XAG 507032 :

Tar O Lekh gnlye

TLEEIECRE TARY OTTREAK

IRl CERDF]

TWOF R T Shdi T

e e e

iJ.._r.._ 1_._ YA e ey T

20— PG
FUL DEAMADUN T sl

ED Y3 2w

0000 2LG00E g

v
L

PG, & TUET. LT RS T

ﬂﬂmﬂ#ﬁ#nﬂﬁm M"

FOR VALUE REGEIVED.

=ap. L LINEEER

.q_ e .... ._._._._._.rnﬁnu “

wiley g o vl oL s

T o gﬂs_.,..__:_ﬁnﬂﬁut_ F_._.:_.nnm.._

o L™
_.u_._____ = ___.__r._
hE

TRER. AT s o ey w
.-...u_._u,.-.-_._.._ THTTES r-___:._.mnm._._z_ V

L]

um.ﬁ N7 W YAy

LT e

1 _:p..:..r_ -

__at st 3 YT O OROER |

- | W e

mﬁ-—cimlm

Ars———




VAKALATNAMA

As per Regulation 8(1) of the Untarakhand Electricity Regulation Commission (Conduct of Business
Regulation), 2014

BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: Application seeking review of the UERC's Tariff Order on True-up for
FY 2022-23. Annual Performance Review for FY 2023-24, and Annual
Fixed Charges for FY 2024-25

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: LJVN Ltd.. Maharani Bagh, GMS Road, Dehradun, Uttarakhand
....... Petitioner

/We. the undersigned. do hereby appoint Dr. Ajar Rab, Akansha Rathi, Parth Nandwani,
Simran Mehta, Saumyata Tyagi Advocate to be counsel in the above matter and for mefus and on
my/our behalf to appear, plead, act and answer in the ghove court or any appellate court or any court 1o
which the business is transfer in the above matter, and to sign and file petitions, statements accounts,
exhihits. compromises or other documents whatsoever, in connection with the said matter arising there
fram. and also to apply for issue of summons and other writs or subpoena and to apply lor and get issued
any arrest, attachment or other execution warrant or arder and to conduct any proceeding that may rise
there-out and to apply for and receive payment of any or all sums or submit the above matter 10
arbitration.

Provided. however, that if anv part of the Advocate’s fise remains unpaid before the first hearing
of the case or if any hearing of the case be fixed beyond the limits of the town, then, and in such an
event my/our said advocates shall not be bound to appear before the court and if my/our said advocates
doth appear in the said case he shall be entitled to an outstation fee and other expenses of traveling,
lodging, ete. Provided ALSO that if the case be dismissed by default, or if it to be proceeded ex party
the said advocate(s) shall not be held responsible for the same. And all whatever my/our said advocate(s)
shall lawfully do | do here by agree to and shall in future ratify and gonfirm.

Signature of Client

LW Lic

Aceepted by ] . "|JI'.'Lf:!“n.‘: |||| ani Bagh,
M‘ A&LJ
Dr. Ajar Rab Akansha Rathi "
Ao Parth Naﬂwam
e UK/810/2020 UK/1091/2021

ta Tyagi gimran Mehta
Email: giardanrlaw.in — hdvﬁmgt; Advocate
Ph: + 91 8477045045 UK 1450/2023 UK-1538/2023




